

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 28**

**MALCO ENTERPRISES OF NEVADA, INC. d/b/a  
BUDGET RENT A CAR OF LAS VEGAS**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-213222**

**FRANCINE SCOLARO, an Individual**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Nathan A. Higley  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
300 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 2-901  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
Telephone: (702) 820-7467  
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248  
Email: [nathan.higley@nlrb.gov](mailto:nathan.higley@nlrb.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	1
	<b>A. RESPONDENT’S OPERATIONS</b> .....	1
	<b>B. RESPONDENT’S MANAGERS AND SUPERVISORS</b> .....	1
	<b>C. CUSTOMER SERVICE AGENT’S DUTIES</b> .....	2
	<b>D. SCOLARO’S PAST PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY</b> .....	3
	<b>E. THE JUNE 26 INCIDENT</b> .....	5
	<b>F. THE CHAIR INCIDENT</b> .....	8
	<b>G. RESPONDENT’S RELATIONSHIP WITH COSTCO</b> .....	10
	<b>H. RESPONDENT’S BULLETIN BOARD</b> .....	10
	<b>I. THE MEMO INCIDENT</b> .....	11
	<b>J. SCOLARO’S SUSPENSION</b> .....	16
	<b>K. THE DECISION TO DISCHARGE SCOLARO</b> .....	17
	i. OCAMPO’S REASONS .....	17
	ii. SOTTILE’S REASONS .....	18
	iii. REYES’ REASONS .....	19
	<b>L. THE DISCHARGE MEETING AND RELEVANT SUBSEQUENT EVENTS</b> .....	20
<b>III.</b>	<b>AUTHORITIES</b> .....	20
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	24
	<b>A. SCOLARO’S ACTIONS CONSTITUTED PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY (Complaint Paragraph 4(a))</b> .....	24
	<b>B. RESPONDENT DISCIPLINED SCOLARO DUE TO HER PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY (Complaint Paragraphs 4(e) and (k))</b> .....	27
	<b>C. RESPONDENT UNLAWFULLY DIRECTED, THREATENED, AND SUSPENDED AND DISCHARGED SCOLARO DUE TO HER PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY (Complaint Paragraphs 4(f),(h),(j), and (k))</b> .....	29
	i. YOUR HONOR SHOULD CREDIT PEREZ’ AND SCOLARO’S VERSION OF EVENTS .....	29

ii.	RESPONDENT UNLAWFULLY DIRECTED AND THREATENED SCOLARO (Complaint Paragraph 4(f)) .....	31
iii.	RESPONDENT SUSPENDED SCOLARO FOR HER PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY (Complaint Paragraphs 4(h) and (k)) .....	31
iv.	RESPONDENT DID NOT RELY ON RX 3 IN DISCHARGING SCOLARO (Complaint Paragraphs 4(h) and (k)) .....	34
v.	RESPONDENT PROVIDED VAGUE AND INCONSISTENT EXPLANATIONS FOR SCOLARO’S DISCHARGE – <i>WRIGHT LINE</i> (Complaint Paragraphs 4(h) and (k)) .....	35
vi.	OTHER FACTORS ARISING UNDER <i>WRIGHT LINE</i> (Complaint Paragraphs 4(h) and (k)) .....	38
<b>D.</b>	<b>RESPONDENT PROMULGATED AND ENFORCED ITS RULES UNLAWFULLY AND THREATENED SCOLARO FOR HER PCA (Complaint Paragraphs 4(b), (c), (d), (g) and (i)).....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>RESPONDENT SHOULD BE ORDERED TO COMPENSATE SCOLARO FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL ECONOMIC HARM RESULTING FROM HER DISCHARGE .....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>

**TABLE OF CASES**

## CASES

<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	21, 22
<i>BRC Injected Rubber Products</i> , 311 NLRB 66 (1993) .....	43
<i>Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 651 (1961).....	41
<i>Component Bar Products, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 40, slip op. at 11-12 (2016) .....	23
<i>Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 409 .....	23
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955) .....	43
<i>Durham School Services, L.P.</i> , 360 NLRB 15 .....	24
<i>Empire State Weeklies, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 815 (2009) .....	21
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950) .....	41
<i>Farmer Bros., Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 638 (1991) .....	24
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 360 NLRB No. 120, slip op. at 2 .....	23
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970 (1991) .....	23
<i>Goya Foods, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 476 (2011) .....	22
<i>Graves Trucking</i> , 246 NLRB 344 (1979) .....	40
<i>Gravure Packaging, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1296 (1996) .....	23
<i>Greater Oklahoma Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	43
<i>In E-Z Recycling</i> , 331 NLRB 950 (2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Isis Plumbing &amp; Heating Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 716 (1962) .....	41
<i>K &amp; M Electronics</i> , 283 NLRB 279 (1987) .....	24
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB 6 (2010) .....	41
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	45

<i>Lee Brass Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1122 (1995) .....	45
<i>Lincoln Park Subacute &amp; Rehab Center</i> , 336 NLRB 891 fn 3 (2001) .....	22
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	20
<i>Manno Electric, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278 fn.12 (1996) .....	24
<i>Mediplex of Danbury</i> , 314 NLRB 470 (1994) .....	21
<i>Merrilat Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 1301 (1992) .....	24
<i>Metro-West Ambulance Services, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1029 (2014) .....	22
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) .....	21
<i>Mike Yurosek &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 1037 (1992) .....	21
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 216 (2014) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969) .....	40, 42
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938) .....	41
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling of Miami, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	23
<i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 NLRB 554 (2001) .....	43, 44
<i>Operating Engineers Local 513 (Long Const. Co.)</i> , 145 NLRB 554 (1963) .....	40, 44
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 361 NLRB 709 (2014) .....	41, 43
<i>Pappas v. Watson Wyatt &amp; Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4178507 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2007) .....	45
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	40, 41, 44
<i>Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 799 (1985) .....	44
<i>Postal Service</i> , 360 NLRB 677 (2014) .....	22
<i>Proulx v. Citibank</i> , 681 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	45
<i>Public Service Company of New Mexico</i> , 364 NLRB No. 86 slip op. at 7 (2016) .....	21

*Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB*,  
347 U.S. 17 (1954)..... 40

*Roman Iron Works*,  
292 NLRB 1292 (1989) ..... 42

*Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.*,  
271 NLRB 443 (1984) ..... 24

*Scripps Memorial Hospital Encinitas*,  
347 NLRB 52 (2006) ..... 21

*Service Employees Local 87 (Pacific Telephone)*,  
279 NLRB 168 (1986) ..... 44

*Severance Tool Industries*,  
301 NLRB 1166 (1991) ..... 22

*Soltech, Inc.*,  
306 NLRB 269 (1992) ..... 22

*Taft Broadcasting Co.*,  
238 NLRB 588 (1978) ..... 24

*The Boeing Company*,  
365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) ..... 20

*Tortillas Don Chavas*,  
361 NLRB 101 (2014) ..... 40, 41

*Tricil Environmental Management*,  
308 NLRB 669 (1992) ..... 22

*Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB*,  
319 U.S. 533 (1943)..... 40

*Wright Line*,  
251 NLRB 1083 (1980) ..... 23

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)..... 45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*The Practicality of Increasing the Use of Section 10(j) Injunctions*,  
7 INDUS. REL. L.J. 599 (1985) ..... 39
